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Permittee:	 				DRAFT Permit No.:  � REF permit �0770007-002-AV�

� REF facility �North Florida Lumber Company�		Facility ID No.: � REF facility_id �0770007�

						SIC Nos.: � ASK sic "Type SIC codes" �24, 2421�� REF sic �24, 2421�

						Project: Initial Title V Air Operation Permit



This permit is for the operation of the Bristol Sawmill. This facility is located on Highway 12 in Bristol, Florida, � REF county �Liberty� County; � ASK utm_east "Type UTM east (xxx.x)" � � ASK utm_north "Type UTM North (xxxx.x)" �Latitude: 30( 20’ 50” North and Longitude:  84( 59’ 10” West.



Statement of Basis:  This Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.) and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-213.  The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.



Referenced attachments made a part of this permit:

Appendix E-1, List of Exempt Emissions Units and/or Activities

Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities

Appendix TV-1, Title V Conditions (version dated 2/27/97)

Appendix SS-1, Stack Sampling Facilities (version dated 10/7/96)

Table 297.310-1, Calibration Schedule (version dated 10/7/96)



				Effective Date:  

				Renewal Application Due Date:  

					Expiration Date:   



					FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF

					ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION







					___________________________           

					Ed K. Middleswart, P.E.

				 	Air Program Administrator
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Section I.  Facility Information.



Subsection A.  Facility Description.



This facility consists of two steam producing boilers, eight cyclones for removing wood waste from the wood working operations and three steam heated drying kilns.  Also included in this permit are miscellaneous unregulated/exempt emissions units and/or activities.



Boiler Number One.  This unit is a steam producing, carbonaceous fuel (wood bark) fired boiler, 29.6 MMBtu/hr heat input and equipped with wood gasification system.  The boiler is manufactured by Industrial Boiler.  Particulate emissions are controlled by two multiple tube dry collectors manufactured by Zurn, model MTSA-30-9-CYT-A.



Boiler Number Two.   This unit is a steam producing, carbonaceous fuel (wood waste) fired boiler, 42.9 MMBtu/hr heat input and equipped with wood gasification system.  The boiler is manufactured by Industrial Boiler.  Particulate emissions are controlled by two multiple tube dry collectors manufactured by Zurn, model MTSA-36-9-CYT-A.



Wood handling Cyclones.  This system consists of eight cyclones that pneumatically move wood bark and chips and other wood waste from the work operations such as the pole debarking and sawmill to either trucking loading facilities and/or wood waste storage silos.  Wood waste is used for fuel for boilers numbers one and two.



Drying Kilns.  Three steam heated wood drying kilns are used to dry untreated lumber and poles.  Steam is supplied by boilers number one and two.

  

Also included in this permit are miscellaneous unregulated/exempt emissions units and/or activities.



Based on the initial Title V permit application received � ASK received "Type date application received" �June 13, 1996�, this facility is not a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).



Subsection B.  Summary of Emissions Unit ID No(s). and Brief Description(s).



E.U.  ID No.�

Brief Description��001�Boiler No. One; Industrial Boiler; 29.6 MMBtu/hr.��002�Boiler No. Two; Industrial Boiler; 42.9 MMBtu/hr.��014*�Eight Cyclones for handling wood waste.��014*�Three steam heated drying kilns.��      �* See Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities��

Please reference the Permit No., Facility ID No., and appropriate Emissions Unit(s) ID No(s). on all correspondence, test report submittals, applications, etc.
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Subsection C.  Relevant Documents.



The documents listed below are not a part of this permit, however, are specifically related to this permitting action.



These documents are provided to the permittee for information purposes only:

�PRIVATE ��Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms

Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements

Appendix A-1, Abbreviations, Acronyms, Citations, and Identification Numbers

Appendix H-1, Permit History / ID Number Changes



These documents are on file with permitting authority:

Initial Title V Permit Application received � REF received�June 13, 1996�

Additional Information Request dated October 11, 1996

Additional Information Response received December 31, 1996
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Section II.  Facility-wide Conditions.





The following conditions apply facility-wide:



1.  APPENDIX TV-1, TITLE V CONDITIONS, is a part of this permit.

{Permitting note:  APPENDIX TV-1, TITLE V CONDITIONS, is distributed to the permittee only.  Other persons requesting copies of these conditions shall be provided one copy when requested or otherwise appropriate.}



2.  Not federally enforceable.  General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Objectionable Odor Prohibited.   The permittee shall not cause, suffer, allow, or permit the discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor.

[Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C.]



3.  General Particulate Emission Limiting Standards.  General Visible Emissions Standard.  Except for emissions units that are subject to a particulate matter or opacity limit set forth or established by rule and reflected by conditions in this permit, no person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere the emissions of air pollutants from any activity, the density of which is equal to or greater than that designated as Number 1 on the Ringelmann Chart (20 percent opacity).

[Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1., F.A.C.]



4.  Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities.  Appendix U-1, List of Unregulated Emissions Units and/or Activities, is a part of this permit.

[Rule 62-213.440(1), F.A.C.]



5.  Exempt Emissions Units and/or Activities.  Appendix E-1, List of Exempt Emissions Units and/or Activities, is a part of this permit.

[Rules 62-213.440(1), 62-213.430(6), and 62-4.040(1)(b), F.A.C.]



6. Not federally enforceable.   General Pollutant Emission Limiting Standards. Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) Emissions or Organic Solvents (OS) Emissions.  The permittee shall allow no person to store, pump, handle, process, load, unload or use in any process or installation, volatile organic compounds (VOC) or organic solvents (OS) without applying known and existing vapor emission control devices or systems deemed necessary and ordered by the Department.  The permittee shall keep containers of paint solvents and thinners closed and stored in weather-tight buildings. 

[Rule 62-296.320(1)(a), F.A.C.]
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7. Not federally enforceable.  Reasonable precautions to prevent emissions of unconfined particulate matter at this facility include:  proper maintenance of roads and parking areas and application of water as needed to control unconfined emissions from roads, yards, stock piles and similar activities.

[Rule 62-296.320(4)(c)2., F.A.C.]



8.  The permittee shall submit all compliance related notifications and reports required of this permit to the Department’s Northwest District office.
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Section III.  Emissions Unit(s) and Conditions.



Subsection A.  This section addresses the following emissions unit(s).



��E.U.  ID No.�

Brief Description��001�Boiler No. One; Industrial Boiler; 29.6 MMBtu/hr��

The following specific conditions apply to the emissions unit(s) listed above:



Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters



A.1.  Capacity.  The maximum heat input of the boiler is 29.6 MMBtu per hour.

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.]



A.2.  Hours of Operation.  This emissions unit is allowed to operate continuously, i.e., 8,760 hours/year.  

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.]



Emission Limitations and Standards



{Permitting note:  �PRIVATE ��Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}



A.3.  Visible Emissions.  Visible emissions shall be less than 20% opacity under normal operation except for up to two minutes in any one hour at not more than 40% opacity. 

[Rule 62-296.410(2)(a), F.A.C.]



Test Methods and Procedures



{Permitting note:  Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}



A.4.  Emissions tests are required to show continuing compliance with the standards of the Department.  The test results must provide reasonable assurance that the source is capable of compliance at the permitted maximum operating rate.  Tests shall be conducted annually at twelve months intervals between July 1 and August 31.  Results shall be submitted to the Department within 45 days after testing.  The Department shall be notified at least 15 days prior to testing to allow witnessing.

[Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C.]
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A.5.  Visible Emissions.  The test method for visible emissions shall be DEP Method 9, incorporated in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.  A transmissometer may be used and calibrated according to Rule 62-297.520, F.A.C.  See specific condition A.6.

[Rules 62-296.410(3)(a), 62-297.401 and 62-297.440, F.A.C.]



A.6.  DEP Method 9.  The provisions of EPA Method 9 (40 CFR 60, Appendix A) are adopted by reference with the following exceptions:

	1.  EPA Method 9, Section 2.4, Recording Observations.  Opacity observations shall be made 	and recorded by a certified observer at sequential fifteen second intervals during the required 	period of observation.

	2.  EPA Method 9, Section 2.5, Data Reduction.  For a set of observations to be acceptable, 	the observer shall have made and recorded, or verified the recording of, at least 90 percent of 	the possible individual observations during the required observation period.  For single-	valued opacity standards (e.g., 20 percent opacity), the test result shall be the highest valid 	six-minute average for the set of observations taken.  For multiple-valued opacity standards 	(e.g., 20 percent opacity, except that an opacity of 40 percent is permissible for not more 	than two minutes per hour) opacity shall be computed as follows:

		a.  For the basic part of the standard (i.e., 20 percent opacity) the opacity shall be 			determined as specified above for a single-valued opacity standard.

		b.  For the short-term average part of the standard, opacity shall be the highest valid 			short-term average (i.e., two-minute, three-minute average) for the set of observations 			taken.

	In order to be valid, any required average (i.e., a six-minute or two-minute average) shall be based on all of the valid observations in the sequential subset of observations selected, and the selected subset shall contain at least 90 percent of the observations possible for the required averaging time.  Each required average shall be calculated by summing the opacity value of each of the valid observations in the appropriate subset, dividing this sum by the number of valid observations in the subset, and rounding the result to the nearest whole number.  The number of missing observations in the subset shall be indicated in parenthesis after the subset average value.

[Rule 62-297.401, F.A.C.]

	

A.7.  Test reports shall comply with F.A.C. Rule 62-297.310, Test Reports. 

[Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C.]



A.8.  Testing of emissions shall be conducted with the source operating at capacity.  Capacity is defined as 90-100% of rated capacity.  If it is impractical to test at capacity, then sources may be tested at less than capacity; in this case subsequent source operation is limited to 110% of the test load until a new test is conducted.  Once the unit is so limited, then operation at higher capacities is allowed for no more than fifteen days for purposes of additional compliance testing to regain the rated capacity in the permit, with prior notification to the Department.

[Rules 62-297.310(2) and 62-4.070, F.A.C.]
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Subsection B.  This section addresses the following emissions unit(s).



��E.U.  ID No.�

Brief Description��002�Boiler No. Two; Industrial Boiler; 42.9 MMBtu/hr��



The following specific conditions apply to the emissions unit(s) listed above:



Essential Potential to Emit (PTE) Parameters



B.1.  Capacity.  The maximum heat input of the boiler is 42.9 MMBtu per hour.

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.]



B.2.  Hours of Operation.  This emissions unit is allowed to operate continuously, i.e., 8,760 hours/year.  

[Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.]



Emission Limitations and Standards



{Permitting note:  �PRIVATE ��Table 1-1, Summary of Air Pollutant Standards and Terms, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}



B.3.  Visible Emissions.  Visible emissions shall be less than 30% opacity under normal operation except for up to two minutes in any one hour at not more than 40% opacity. 

[Rule 62-296.410(2)(b)1., F.A.C.]



B.4.  Particulate Matter.  Particulate emissions shall not exceed 0.2 pounds per million Btu of input of carbonaceous fuel.   

[Rule 62.296.410(2)(b)2., F.A.C.]



Test Methods and Procedures



{Permitting note:  Table 2-1, Summary of Compliance Requirements, summarizes information for convenience purposes only.  This table does not supersede any of the terms or conditions of this permit.}



B.5.  Emissions tests are required to show continuing compliance with the standards of the Department.  The test results must provide reasonable assurance that the source is capable of compliance at the permitted maximum operating rate.  Tests shall be conducted annually at twelve months intervals between July 1 and August 31.  Results shall be submitted to the Department within 45 days after testing.  The Department shall be notified at least 15 days prior to testing to allow witnessing.

[Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C.]
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B.6.  Visible Emissions.  The test method for visible emissions shall be DEP Method 9, incorporated in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.  A transmissometer may be used and calibrated according to Rule 62-297.520, F.A.C.  See specific condition B.7.

[Rules 62-296.410(3)(a), 62-297.401 and 62-297.440, F.A.C.]



B.7.  DEP Method 9.  The provisions of EPA Method 9 (40 CFR 60, Appendix A) are adopted by reference with the following exceptions:

	1.  EPA Method 9, Section 2.4, Recording Observations.  Opacity observations shall be made 	and recorded by a certified observer at sequential fifteen second intervals during the required 	period of observation.

	2.  EPA Method 9, Section 2.5, Data Reduction.  For a set of observations to be acceptable, 	the observer shall have made and recorded, or verified the recording of, at least 90 percent of 	the possible individual observations during the required observation period.  For single-	valued opacity standards (e.g., 20 percent opacity), the test result shall be the highest valid 	six-minute average for the set of observations taken.  For multiple-valued opacity standards 	(e.g., 20 percent opacity, except that an opacity of 40 percent is permissible for not more 	than two minutes per hour) opacity shall be computed as follows:

		a.  For the basic part of the standard (i.e., 20 percent opacity) the opacity shall be 			determined as specified above for a single-valued opacity standard.

		b.  For the short-term average part of the standard, opacity shall be the highest valid 			short-term average (i.e., two-minute, three-minute average) for the set of observations 			taken.

	In order to be valid, any required average (i.e., a six-minute or two-minute average) shall be based on all of the valid observations in the sequential subset of observations selected, and the selected subset shall contain at least 90 percent of the observations possible for the required averaging time.  Each required average shall be calculated by summing the opacity value of each of the valid observations in the appropriate subset, dividing this sum by the number of valid observations in the subset, and rounding the result to the nearest whole number.  The number of missing observations in the subset shall be indicated in parenthesis after the subset average value.

[Rule 62-297.401, F.A.C.]



B.8.  Particulate Matter.  The test methods for particulate emissions shall be EPA Methods 17, 5, 5B, or 5F, incorporated by reference in Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.  The minimum sample volume shall be 30 dry standard cubic feet.  EPA Method 5 may be used with filter temperature no more than 320 degrees Fahrenheit.  For EPA Method 17, stack temperature shall be less than 375 degrees Fahrenheit.  The owner or operator may use EPA Method 5 to demonstrate compliance.  EPA Method 3 or 3A with Orsat analysis shall be used when the oxygen based F-factor, computed according to EPA Method 19, is used in lieu of heat input.  Acetone wash shall be used with EPA Method 5 or 17.

[Rules 62-296.410(3)(b), and 62-297.401, F.A.C.]

	

B.9.  Test reports shall comply with F.A.C. Rule 62-297.310, Test Reports. 

[Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C.]
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B.10.  Testing of emissions shall be conducted with the source operating at capacity.  Capacity is defined as 90-100% of rated capacity.  If it is impractical to test at capacity, then sources may be tested at less than capacity; in this case subsequent source operation is limited to 110% of the test load until a new test is conducted.  Once the unit is so limited, then operation at higher capacities is allowed for no more than fifteen days for purposes of additional compliance testing to regain the rated capacity in the permit, with prior notification to the Department.

[Rules 62-297.310(2) and 62-4.070, F.A.C.]



B.11.  The permittee shall comply with the requirements contained in APPENDIX SS-1, Stack Sampling Facilities, attached to this permit.

[Rule 62-297.310(6), F.A.C.]





Excess Emissions 



B.12.  Excess emissions resulting from startup, shutdown or malfunction of any emissions unit shall be permitted provided that best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered to and the duration of excess emissions shall be minimized but in no case exceed two hours in any 24 hour period unless specifically authorized by the Department for longer duration.

[Rule 62-210.700(1), F.A.C.] 



B.13. Excess emissions which are caused entirely or in part by poor maintenance, poor operation, or any other equipment or process failure which may reasonably be prevented during startup, shutdown or malfunction shall be prohibited.

[Rule 62-210.700(4), F.A.C.]










